

**American Psychiatric Association
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE**

No. 82-6080

In The Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1982

**THOMAS A. BAREFOOT,
Petitioner,**

v.

**W. J. Estelle, Jr., Director
Texas Department of Corrections,
Respondent.**

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION**

Joel I. Klein *
Peter E. Scheer
Onek, Klein Y Farr
2550 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 775-0184
* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Use of Psychiatric Testimony in a Capital Case on the Issue of a Defendant's Long-Term Future Dangerousness is Constitutionally Invalid Because it Undermines the Reliability of the Factfinding Process	6
II. At a Minimum, Psychiatrists Should Not Be Allowed to Offer Medical Opinions Concerning the Likelihood of Long-Term Future Dangerousness Unless They Have Conducted an In-Depth Psychiatric Examination of the Defendant	9
CONCLUSION	9
FOOTNOTES	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	1,9
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 10 S. Ct. 1866 (1981)	Passim
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	1
<i>Gardiner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	4
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	4,6
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	Passim
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 102 S. Ct. 2442 (1982)	1
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	1
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	1
<i>People v. Murtishaw</i> , 175 Cal. Rptr. 738, 681 P.2d 446 (Cal. S. Ct. 1981)	6
<i>White v. Estelle</i> , Civil Action No. H-81-1661 (S.D. Tex., Dec. 30, 1982)	6
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	4
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 102 S. Ct. 2452 (1982)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

PUBLICATIONS

American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (3d ed., 1980) 7,9

American Psychiatric Association Task Force on Clinical Aspects of the Violent Individual, *Clinical Aspects of the Violent Individual* (1974) 4

Cook, *The Correctional Carrot: Better Jobs for Parolees*, 1 Policy Analysis 11 (1975) 10

Diamond, *The Psychiatric Prediction of Dangerousness*, 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 439, (1974) 10

Elstein, Shuman & Sprafka, *Medical Problem Solving: An Analysis of Clinical Reasoning* (1978) 7

Ennis & Litwack, *Psychiatry and The Presumption of Expertise: Flipping Coins in The Courtroom*, 62 Calif. L. Rev. 693 (1974) 10

Halleck, *Psychiatry and the Dilemmas of Crime* 348 (1971) 5

Kozol, Boucher & Garofalo, *The Diagnosis and Treatment of Dangerousness*, 18 Crime and Delinquency 371 (1972) 5

Livermore, Malmquist & Meehl, *On the Justifications for Civil Commitment*, 117 U. Pa. L. Rev.17 (1968) 10

Monahan, *The Clinical Prediction of Violent Behavior* (1981) 5

Monahan, *Prediction Research in the Emergency Commitment of Dangerous Mentally III Persons: A Reconsideration*, 135 Amer. J. Psychiatry 198 (1978) 10

Pri,tehard, *Stable Predictors of Recidivism*, 7 Journal Supplement Abstract Service 72 (1977) 10

Schwitzgebel, "Prediction of Dangerousness and its Implications for Treatment" in Curran, McGarry & Petty, *Modern Legal Medicine, Psychiatry, and Forensic Medicine* (1980) 10

Shah, *Dangerousness: A Paradigm for Exploring Some Issues in Law and Psychology*, 33 American Psychologist 224 (1978) 5

Silberman, *Criminal Violence, Criminal Justice* 117 (1978) 10

Steadman & Cocozza, *Psychiatry, Dangerousness, and The Repetitively Violent Offender*, 69 J. Crim. Law & Criminology 226 (1978) 10

Steadman, Cocozza & Melick, *Explaining the Increased Crime Rate of Mental Patients: The Changing Clientele of State Hospitals*, 130 American Journal of Psychiatry 816 (1978) 10

Stone, *Mental Health and Law: A System in Transition* (1975) 5

Sturup, "Will This Man Be Dangerous?" in DeReueck & Porter, *The Mentally Abnormal Offender* (1968) 5

Webster, *Crime in the United States--1977* (Federal Bureau of Investigation, 1978) 10

Wenck, Robinson & Smith, *Can Violence Be Predicted?* 18 Crime and Delinquency 393 (1972) 5

Wigmore, *Treatise on Anglo-American System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law* (3d ed. 1940) 4

Zimring, *Confronting Youth Crime: Report of the Twentieth Century Fund Task Force on Sentencing Policy Toward Young Offenders* (1978) 10

STATUTES

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 37.071 1

Tex. Penal ,Code § 19.03 1
